

CASE NO. C079614

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

EAST SACRAMENTO PARTNERSHIPS FOR A LIVABLE CITY,
Appellant,

v.

THE CITY OF SACRAMENTO,
Respondent,

and

ENCORE MCKINLEY VILLAGE, LLC,
Real Party in Interest and Respondent.

On Appeal From the Superior Court for the State of California,
County of Sacramento, Case No. 34-2014-80001851
The Honorable Timothy M. Frawley

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

BROWN RUDNICK LLP
STEPHEN COOK, #204446
scook@brownrudnick.com
2211 Michelson Drive, 7th Floor
Irvine, CA 92612
Telephone: (949) 752-7100
Facsimile: (949) 252-1514

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant
East Sacramento Partnerships
For A Livable City

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	7
II. LEGAL ARGUMENT	9
A. ESPLC Met Its Evidentiary Burden And Did Not “Forfeit” Its Appeal	9
B. The City Violated CEQA When It Approved The Project.....	12
1. The Project Description Is Fatally Defective	12
2. The City Engaged In Illegal Piecemealing	14
3. The City Failed To Analyze Or To Address Significant Health Risks.....	20
(a) The City Applied An Incorrect Threshold Of Significance	22
(b) The City’s Conclusion That The Project’s TACs Impacts Were Insignificant Was Not Supported By Substantial Evidence	27
(c) The City Failed To Implement Adequate Mitigation Measures	31
(d) The City’s Conclusion That Methane Migration Impacts Are Less Than Significant Is Unsupported By Substantial Evidence	32
4. The City’s Conclusion That Traffic Impacts Would Be Less Than Significant Is Not Supported By Substantial Evidence	34
(a) The City Failed To Analyze Impacts On Roadway Segments	34

(b)	The City Failed To Analyze Impacts On Freeways	35
(c)	The City Cannot Cure Its CEQA Failures By Including Information In The EIR “For Informational Purposes”	37
(d)	The City Applied An Incorrect Threshold of Significance	39
(e)	The City Failed to Implement Adequate Traffic Mitigation Measures	40
C.	The City’s Approval Of The Project Is Inconsistent With Its General Plan	41
1.	The Project Is Inconsistent With General Plan Noise Policies.....	42
2.	The Project Is Inconsistent With General Plan Mobility Policy.....	44
3.	The Project Is Inconsistent With General Plan Transportation And Land Use Policies	44
(a)	Adoption Of The 2035 General Plan After Approval Of The Project Does Not Cure Inconsistencies Between The Project And The 2030 General Plan	45
(b)	The Project Is Inconsistent With General Plan Transportation Policies	47
(c)	The Project is Inconsistent with General Plan Land Use Policies	47
III.	CONCLUSION	49
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
California Cases	
<i>Al Larson Boat Shop, Inc. v. Board of Harbor Commissioners</i> (1993) 18 Cal.App.4th 729	39
<i>Anderson First Coalition v. City of Anderson</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1173	41
<i>Berkeley Keep Jets Over the Bay Committee v. Board of Port Com'rs</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 1344	34
<i>Burbank-Glendale-Pasadena Airport Authority v. Hensler</i> (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 577	12, 19
<i>California Building Industry Association v. Bay Area Air Quality Management District</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 369	9, 21, 22, 23
<i>California Clean Energy Committee v. City of Woodland</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 173	10
<i>California Native Plant Soc. v. City of Rancho Cordova</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 603	42
<i>Citizens for a Sustainable Treasure Island v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 1036.....	39
<i>Citizens for Responsible Equitable Environmental Development v. City of Chula Vista</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 327	26, 27
<i>Cleary v. County of Stanislaus</i> (1981) 118 Cal.App.3d 348	33, 34
<i>Cummings v. Civil Service Com.</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 1643	11
<i>Eureka Citizens for Responsible Government v. City of Eureka</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 357	27
<i>Foreman & Clark Corp. v. Fallon</i> (1971) 3 Cal.3d 875	11, 12

<i>Friends of Juana Briones House v. City of Palo Alto</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 286	15
<i>Ideal Boat & Camper Storage v. County of Alameda</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 301	45
<i>Marin Mun. Water Dist. v. KG Land California Corp.</i> (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1652	38
<i>Markley v. City Council</i> (1982) 131 Cal.App.3d 656 (<i>Markley</i>)	12
<i>Meyers v. Board of Administration for the Federate City Employees Retirement Fund</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 250	35
<i>National Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. County of Riverside</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 1341	26, 27
<i>Native Son/Lyon Communities v. City of Escondido</i> (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 892	14
<i>Niko v. Foreman</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 344	11
<i>North Coast Rivers Alliance v. Marin Municipal Water District Board of Directors</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 614.....	26
<i>O.W.L. Foundation v. City of Rohnert Park</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 568	38
<i>Paulek v. Department of Water Resources</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 35	15
<i>Picayune Rancheria of Chukchansi Indians v. Brown</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1416	37
<i>Planning and Conservation League v. Castaic Lake Water Agency</i> (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 210	15
<i>Rialto Citizens for Responsible Growth v. City of Rialto</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 899	14
<i>San Joaquin Raptor/Wildlife Rescue Center v. County of Stanislaus</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 713	17, 18

<i>Save Tara v. City of West Hollywood</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 116.....	19
<i>Simons v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1977) 72 Cal.App.3d 924	11
<i>State Water Resources Control Bd. Cases</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 674	5
<i>Tuolumne County Citizens for Responsible Growth, Inc. v. City of Sonora</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 1214.....	14
<i>Vineyard Area Citizens for Responsible Growth, Inc. v. City of Rancho Cordova</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 412.....	11

California Statutes

Government Code

§ 15064.4.....	27
§ 15126.2(a)	25
§ 15130.....	17, 18
§ 65860, subd. (a).....	42
§ 66473.5.....	42

Public Resources Code

§ 21083, subd. (b)	17, 18
§ 21159.28.....	37, 38

Other Authorities

Sacramento Municipal Code

§ 8.68.050(B)	43
§ 18.08.050.....	20
